

Nos. 18-2621, -2748, -2758

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ABBVIE INC.; ABBOTT LABORATORIES; UNIMED PHARMACEUTICALS LLC; BESINS
HEALTHCARE, INC.; *TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Defendant/Cross-Appellant.

(*Dismissed Pursuant To Court's 3/12/2019 Order)

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania in Case No. 2:14-cv-05151, Judge Harvey Bartle, III

**OPENING/RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
BESINS HEALTHCARE, INC.**

MELINDA F. LEVITT
GREGORY E. NEPLL
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
3000 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 672-5300

PAUL H. SAINT-ANTOINE
JOHN S. YI
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700

June 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Besins Healthcare, Inc. and AndroGel	2
2. Perrigo’s 2009 Notification	3
3. 2011 Suits Against Teva and Perrigo.....	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Besins Adopts The Arguments Set Forth In The AbbVie Brief	10
II. The District Court’s Decision Regarding Besins’s Subjective Intent Rests On A Clearly Erroneous Factual Finding	11
1. Standard of Review	11
2. Quantum of Evidence Required To Prove Intent Under Clear and Convincing Standard	11
3. Evidence About Besins’s Intent Was Not Clear And Convincing	13
III. The District Court Erred In Ordering Disgorgement Against Besins	17
1. Standard of Review	17
2. The Punitive Disgorgement Award Should Be Reversed.....	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Amica Mutual Insur. Co. v. Fogel</i> , 656 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Ops., Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Bellardine v. Ross</i> , 2018 WL 3642223 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2018)	9, 16
<i>Berg Chilling Sys., Inc. v. Hull Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 745 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Citizens Financial Group, Inc. v. Citizens Nat. Bank of Evans City</i> , 383 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com’n v. American Metals Exchange Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993)	18, 19
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Doe v. Heart Solution, PC</i> , 923 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>FTC v. AmeriDebt</i> , 343 F. Supp.2d 451 (D. Md. 2004).....	24
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008).....	24
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2000).....	24
<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	24

Janvey v. Adams,
588 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2009)24

Kokesh v. SEC,
137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....10, 19, 22

Lieberman v. Corporacion Experiencia Unica, S.A.,
226 F. Supp. 3d 451 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....21

Polselli v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
23 F.3d 747 (3d Cir.1994)12

Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....11, 13

Sabinsa Corp. v. Creative Compounds, LLC,
609 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2010)13, 16

SEC v. Contorinis,
743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)10, 19, 21, 22, 23

SEC v. Huang,
2016 WL 775764, & 4 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....23

SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.,
124 F.3d 449 (3rd Cir. 1997)18

SEC v. Quan,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131618 (D. Minn. Sept. 19, 2014).....25

SEC v. Ross,
504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007)24

SEC v. Teo,
746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014)10, 18

Star Scientific, Inc. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
537 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2008)*passim*

Trinity Indus. Inc. v. Greenlease Holdings Co.,
903 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2018)11, 21

U.S. v. Salman,
137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....23

Vici Racing, LLC, v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
763 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)11, 13, 17

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig. Indirect Purchaser Class,
868 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2017)19

Federal Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 28.1(e)(2)(B)(i).....2

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....2

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(i).....10

FTC Act. JA141
§ 13(b).....8, 10

Hatch-Waxman Act.....3, 19

State Statutes

Local Appellate Rule 31.1(c), I.....2

Local Appellate Rule 46.1, I.....1
